Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Chaparral Automation LLC	12/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Global Oilfield Services LLC
Street Address:	2401 Fountain View
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77057

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12192022
PCT Number:	US0873325

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(713)229-7958 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-229-4058

houtmdpt@bakerbotts.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Reagan H. Fibbe Address Line 1: 910 Lousiana Address Line 2: Baker Botts L.L.P. Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 079391.0108

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Reagan H. Fibbe

Total Attachments: 4

501031949

source=Patent Assignment Agreement (Chaparral to Global)#page1.tif

source=Patent Assignment Agreement (Chaparral to Global)#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement (Chaparral to Global)#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement (Chaparral to Global)#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of December 2, 2009 between Global Oilfield Services LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"), and Chaparral Automation LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Assignment shall have the meanings given such terms in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 30, 2009 by and among Assignee, Assignor, and the owners of all of the outstanding equity interests in Assignor (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS Assignor owns the patent assets identified in Schedule A hereto ("Patent Assets");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to sell, convey, transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to purchase and acquire from Assignor, the Patent Assets;

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being executed and delivered in accordance with Section 7.1(i) of the Asset Purchase Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, including the consideration associated with the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor does hereby assign, and agree to assign, to Assignee all right, title, and interest, throughout the world, in and to the Patent Assets, and all rights of action accrued under and by virtue thereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement.

Assignor agrees that it shall, without additional compensation, execute and deliver further instruments of conveyance, transfer and assignment as reasonably requested by Assignee, its successors, or assigns; reasonably cooperate and assist in providing information for making and completing regulatory and other filings; and take any and all other actions as Assignee, its successors, or assigns may reasonably require to effectively assign, convey and transfer the Patent Assets and all rights therein to Assignee, its successors, or assigns.

[signature page follows]

HOU03:1221115

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered on its behalf as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:
Chaparral Automation LLC
By: Name: Larry Best Title: Chief Executive Officer
ASSIGNEE:
Global Oilfield Services LLC
By: Name: J. Wayne Richards Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A

Patent Assets

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/192,022:

Hybrid Hydraulic-Electric Ram Pumping Unit With Downstroke Energy Recovery Filed 8/14/2008

Published as US 2009/0047153 A1 on 2/19/2009

International Patent Application PCT/US2008/073325:

Hybrid Hydraulic-Electric Ram Pumping Unit With Downstroke Energy Recovery Filed 8/14/2008

Published as WO 2009/023836 on 2/19/2009

HOU03:1221115

RECORDED: 12/04/2009